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annual report

1984-85
Major developments affected the Institute and its members this 

year. Public concern and Congressional studies brought the account­
ing profession more into the limelight. Extensive proposals to change 
the tax law provided an opportunity for members to mobilize and to 
participate in the legislative process. Accountant’s liability and avail­
ability of insurance coverage have emerged as a major concern of the 
membership The need to reconsider the organization’s mission and 

approach to achieving compliance with standards of 
professional conduct has become more apparent.
To address these and other developments, the 

  Institute and its members have taken a number of 
important initiatives.

Congress, the media, and others are con­
cerned about the quality of audits. Congressional hearings centered 
on the effectiveness of self-regulation, auditing and accounting stan­
dards setting, and auditor independence. The Institute, as one of the 
first participants in these hearings, provided testimony (mailed to all 
members) that expressed a clear commitment to implement “sound 
solutions to real problems” the hearings might identify.

We believe the actions and initiatives taken by the profession 
this year to improve audit quality evidence our commitment to meet 
the needs of the public and to discharge our responsibilities with 
integrity and objectivity. Ahead we may find that even more is 
expected of us by the public we serve. We must be ready to consider 
how the profession can reasonably meet any legitimate public 
expectations identified.

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

MESSAGE TO 
  MEMBERS 
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PUBLIC 

EXPECTATIONS 
AND AUDITOR’S 

RESPONSIBILITY

PREVENTION  
AND DETECTION  

OF FRAUD

Auditors perform  the ir societal role with due  professional care and w ith con­
cern  for the  public interest. However, a gap apparently  exists betw een what some 
expect from the  audit function and the  responsibility auditors have reasonably 
assum ed. This expectation gap largely relates to the  auditors responsibility for 
detecting  errors and irregularities, for reporting illegal acts, and for providing the 
public w ith an “early w arning” w hen a com pany is in financial difficulty.

Recognizing the  need  to revisit im portan t auditing standards and to consider 
their continued applicability in the  light of public expectations, the  Auditing 
Standards Board is reconsidering the  guidance currently provided in these areas.
A nu m b er of key issues are un d er study including auditor responsibility for dis­
covering fraud, auditor responsibility for reporting illegal acts to others, “cooked 
books” and intentional distortions of financial statem ents and how auditing stan­
dards com m unicate the  auditor’s broad responsibility.

In considering the  broad issue of the  publics desire for “early warning” from 
independen t auditors, the  Institu te  has concluded that m anagem ent and auditors 
may need  additional accounting guidance on disclosure of uncertainties involving 
risk and the  concentration of business. Accordingly, the  Accounting Standards 
Executive C om m ittee  will appoint a task force to evaluate the  adequacy of current 
FASB standards in that area. The task force is expected to produce an issues paper 
for the  FASB's consideration.

M eanwhile, the  A uditing Standards Board has approved issuing an exposure 
draft that p rovides the  following: illustrative procedural suggestions regarding the 
auditing of contingencies and uncertainties; guidance on how to evaluate footnote 
disclosure in this difficult area; and sharper criteria than in presen t literature about 
w hen the  auditor should qualify an opinion as subject to uncertainty. The exposure 
draft is expected to be  available for public com m ent by early fall.

Failures by banks and savings and loan associations have raised questions 
alx)ut the  adequacy of loan loss reserves. To address these questions, additional 
guidance on auditing loan loss reserves is being developed by the  Institu te  s bank­
ing com m ittee w ith the  aid of a fu ll-time consultant.

All of these  activities are im portant. W hile they are in progress, the  Institu te  is 
continuing to study the  “expectation gap” with a view toward identifying other 
appropriate initiatives.

Increasing allegations of fraud have raised q uestions about the  system of 
corporate acc o untability and the  effectiveness of independen t audits. We all recog­
nize that public confidence in the  financial reporting system  is of param ount 
im portance. Those who deliberately issue m isleading financial statem ents obtain 
capital unfairly at the  expense of honest com petitors for capital. Acco rdingly, on 
behalf of the  m em bersh ip  the Institu te  has spearheaded  the  appo in tm ent of an 
indep e nden t National Com m ission to identify ways to d e tec t and prevent 
im proprieties by all those involved in the financial reporting process.

Th e Com m ission, announced in June, has six m em bers: Chairm an James C. 
Treadway, Jr., form er SEC  C om m issioner and p artne r in the  law firm of Baker 
& Botts; William M. Batten, im m ediate past C hairm an of the  New York Stock 
Exchange; William S. Kanaga, im m ediate past Chairm an of A rthur Young & C om ­
pany; H ugh L. M arsh, G eneral M anager of In ternal Audit, A lum inum  Com pany of 
America; Thomas I. Storrs, im m ediate past C hairm an of N CN B (North Carolina 
National Bank) C orporation; and D onald H. Trautlein, C hairm an and C hief 
Executive Officer of B ethlehem  Steel C orporation.

The Institu te  form ed this Commission in cooperation with o ther organizations 
including the  Am erican Accounting  Association, the  Financial Executives Institu te, 
and the  Institu te  of In ternal Auditors. G. D ew ey Arnold, CPA, is heading a
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Washington-based staff to coordinate the Commission s work, which is expected to 
span approximately 18 months.

GOVERNMENT
SECURITIES

DEALERS

In response to concerns about the failures of government securities dealers, 
within a four month period a study was completed and more than 40,000 copies of a 
comprehensive report issued by a special task force on audits of repurchase security 
transactions. The report provides understandable descriptions of complex repur­
chase transactions, explains the risk inherent in such transactions,and discusses 
how the auditor can assess these risks. The Auditing Standards Board and the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board are carefully studying the report’s recom­
mendations.

Because related party transactions were significant to several failures involving 
government securities dealers, a soon to be issued interpretation of generally 
accepted auditing standards will emphasize the need for the auditor to understand 
the business purpose and economics of these transactions from the perspective of 
all the parties involved.

SHOPPING” FOR 
ACCOUNTING 

PRINCIPLES

Wide concern is being expressed about the increased frequency of companies 
choosing to consult with other auditing firms when dissatisfied with positions taken 
by their auditors on accounting or disclosure matters. Generally accepted account­
ing principles provide the framework for responding to such requests, and existing 
ethical standards also deal with the matter. However, in view of the potential for 
adversely affecting the quality of financial reporting, consideration is being given to 
providing additional guidance in these situations. Because we must be concern ed 
about possible public perception that professional standards may be compromised, 
we urge all members to apply their best professional judgment when these 
matters arise.

DIVISION 
FOR CPA 

FIRMS

The Division for CPA Firms continues its emphasis on quality performance by 
its members through a variety of membership requirements. Becau.se the program 
is not well understood, the Division undertook an ambitious public information 
effort that stresses the importance of membership in the Division and the 
usefu lness of peer review. The multimedia program incorporates newspaper adver­
tising, news releases, and editorial briefings for major newspapers and magazines. 
Media training programs helped to prepare members for their roles as news­
makers.

Administratively, the two Sections continued their eff orts to improve the 
pr o edures for peer review while reducing paperwork and costs, and to increase 
uniformity in the process.

The Private Companies Practice Section introduced several new services to 
attract new members. Th ese included a toll-free consultation service, a confidential 
consulting review program, a report review for firms that do not perform audits, and 
a com prehensive member information manual.

The SEC Practice Section expanded its requirements for concurring partner 
review and audit partner rotation; both steps were aimed at enhancing the reliability 
of audits. The Section has consistently required that litigation involving SEC 
registrants be re|X)rted and that requirement has now been extended to publicly held 
financial institutions. In response to concerns about opinion shopping and profes­
sionalism, firms will be re(}uired to adopt quality control policies and procedures 
covering opinions on accounting principles which will be subject to peer review.
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T A X

D E V E L O P M E N T S

Through its network of committees and task forces, the Federal Taxation 
Division commented at every stage as the current tax reform proposals moved 
through the legislative process. It submitted to the Congress, Treasury and other 
interested parties a comprehensive analysis of the provisions of the administration’s 
proposal that has come to be known as "Treasury II". And in our testimony before 
the House Ways and Means Committee and other submissions, the Institute 
expressed strong opposition to the proposal to require businesses to use the accrual 
method for tax reporting in specified situations. This requirement would apply if 
more than $5 million in annual gross receipts is reported or if some method other 
than cash is regularly used for financial reporting purposes—a proposal that would 
dramatically affect smaller businesses and CPA firms. We thank the many Institute 
members who are wr iting to their Congressional representatives to point out the 
unfairness and needless complexity of this proposal. We are hopeful that this 
operation of our “key person program ” will prove effective.

Difficulties in communication between the IRS and taxpayers and their tax 
advisers also continue as a major problem. The Institute sought relief bringing 
the problems to the attention of the IRS and Treasury Department at frequent 
meetings and offering recommendations for improvement.

Expression of our views on tax matters is strengthened by the existence of the 
voluntary Tax Division, formed last year for members with a strong interest in 
taxation. The Division, whose membership now stands at 16,5(X), offers various 
services and provides an opportunity for CPAs to share experiences and 
ideas on tax matters.

P R O F E S S I O N A L
L I A B I L I T Y

The insurance industry in 1984 suffered the heaviest underwriting losses in 
eighty years. Product liability and negligence recoveries are too often based on a 
social theory that every loss must be recovered. This has resulted in severe cost 
increases and  constrictions in availability for all types of casualty coverage. The 
professions have been particularly hard hit and accountants have shared the prob­
lem with doctors, lawyers, architects and others.

Despite the depressed state of the casualty insurance industry, the AICPA's 
professional liability plan continues to grow; nearly 15,000 local and regional firms 
benefit from its protection. However, substantial rate increases were necessary to 
preserve the plan’s stability and ensure its continuance. The professional liability 
insurance committee is studying past results in the hope of predicting and isolating 
potential losses. In addition, we have begun a long-term study of accountants’ legal 
liability to determine what might be done to bring members’ liability exposure into 
line with the responsibilities reasonably assumed by CPAs.

One of our primary legislative efforts in Washington has been directed at 
seeking changes in the civil provisions of the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt 
Organizations Act (RICO). RICO, enacted more than a decade ago as a legislative 
weapon to combat organized crime, has come to be used against ordinary busi­
nesses in ways Congress never intended. Many parties that sue legitimate 
businesses, individual CPAs, or accounting firms use RICO’s civil provisions as the 
basis for seeking treble damages plus reimbursement of legal costs. To correct such 
abuses of civil RICO, the Institute was instrumental in seeking the introduction of 
legislation to require that, before RICO provisions could be used in a civil suit, a 
related criminal conviction must have occurred. In this way, we can guarantee that 
civil RICO’s targets will be those c0nvicted persons Congress had in mind all along. 
We supported this effort through our testimony before the House and Senate 
judiciary Committees and in white papers prepared for distribution to involved 
groups. We also obtained the aid of other involved organizations to ensure that our 
collective voices are heard.
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SOURCES A N D  O C C U PATIONS O F AICPA M EM BERSHIP

1975 1977 1979 19S1 1983 1985

Total A I C P A  M e m b e r s h i p 1 1 2 , 4 9 4 1 3 1 , 3 0 0 1 4 9 , 3 1 4 1 7 3 , 9 0 0 2 0 1 , 7 6 4 2 3 1 , 3 3 3

Public A c c o u n t i n g 5 9 . 1 % 5 7 . 5 % 5 5 . 0 % 5 3 . 3 % 5 3 . 0 % 5 1 . 0 %

B u s i n e s s  &  Industry 3 0 . 3 % 3 2 . 0 % 3 4 . 2 % 3 6 . 1 % 3 6 . 9 % 3 8 . 8 %

E d u c a t i o n 2 . 9 % 2 . 8 % 3 . 0 % 2 . 8 % 2 . 7 % 2 . 7 %

G o v e r n m e n t 3 . 4 % 3 . 5 % 3 . 4 % 3 . 3 % 3 . 3 % 3 . 3 %

Retired &  M i s c e l l a n e o u s 4 . 3 % 4 . 2 % 4 . 4 % 4 . 3 % 4 . 1 % 4 . 2 %

M e m b e r s h i p  in Public Practice 6 6 , 5 0 6 7 5 , 5 2 8 8 2 , 1 4 1 9 3 , 0 8 2 1 0 6 , 8 7 0 1 1 7 , 8 5 0

F i r m s  with o n e  m e m b e r 2 2 . 1 % 2 2 . 1 % 2 3 . 5 % 2 1 . 8 % 2 2 . 6 % 2 3 . 9 %

F i r m s  with 2  to 9  m e m b e r s 2 9 . 7 % 3 0 . 1 % 3 2 . 3 % 3 4 . 5 % 3 4 . 0 % 3 3 . 7 %

F i r m s  with 1 0  or m o r e  
m e m b e r s ,  e x c e p t  the 1 0 . 1 % 1 2 . 0 % 1 2 . 6 % 1 4 . 2 % 1 5 . 0 % 1 5 . 1 %

2 5  largest firms 3 8 . 1 % 3 5 . 8 % 3 1 . 6 % 2 9 . 5 % 2 8 . 4 % 2 7 . 3 %

P E R S O N A L
F I N A N C I A L
P L A N N I N G

To support the wave of member interest in personal financial planning, the 
Institute this year organized a Personal Financial Planning Committee to help 
practitioners provide high-quality services in that very competitive market. The 
Committee will make available practical service aids such as guidance on govern­
ment regulations and reporting on financial statements. Booklets will explain the 
financial planning services CPAs provide.

F E D E R A L
T R A D E

C O M M I S S I O N

The Federal Trade Commission continues a wide-ranging study of how anti­
trust laws apply to professional organizations. The Commission has asked the AICPA 
for documents relating to the Code of Professional Ethics to evaluate whether the 
Rules of Conduct or their interpretations violate the FTC Act.

Selected documents are being provided under arrangements that will preserve 
the confidentiality of ethics proceedings. We have no indication what direction this 
nonpublic review is likely to take.

M I S S I O N  A significant study of the Institute’s mission began last year In looking at the 
objectives of our 231,500-member organization, the committee is considering 
whether the traditional focus on the public practitioner is still appropriate at a time 
when the portion of industry CPA members nears .50 percent. A preliminary report 
was presented to Council in May, and the suggestions off ered are being incorpo­
rated into revised recommendations. The draft emphasizes the CPAs’ concern 
for the public interest as an important aspect of the AICPA’s mission.
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SPECIAL 

COMMITTEE ON 
STANDARDS OF 
PROFESSIONAL 

CONDUCT

Improving the quality of practice is a concern of the entire profession. Accord­
ingly, the AICPA Special Committee on Standards of Professional Conduct 
submitted an interim report to AICPA Council in the spring on a program to 
strengthen professional standards and increase member adherence to them. A key 
reco mmendation calls for replacing the existing ethics code with a goal-oriented, 
positively stated code that would apply to all AICPA members. The interim report 
also recommends a mandatory quality-assurance program for CPAs in public prac­
tice, performed with the cooperation of state societies and state boards of 
accountancy. The Committee is working out final details of its proposal for submis­
sion to Council and, ultimately, to the entire membership.

EXTERNAL
RELATIONS

The groundwork was laid this year to give a greater dimension to the Institute’s 
public relations activities. Heavier emphasis is being placed on building a positive 
public impression of CPAs, positioning the Institute as the authoritative voice of the 
profession, and supporting practitioners as providers of high quality services.

The Institute accelerated media relations, introduced a hometown press 
release program to publicize individual CPA activities, and arranged news co n­
ferences. We also produced a television documentary on the first four days of 
Congressional hearings. Special events called the attention of the White House to 
our public service record and resulted in CPAs participating in regional radio and 
television talk shows.

AICPA members are involved in one of the most comprehensive efforts in 
history to reach out to the nation’s small business community. Two CPAs have been 
named to the National Steering Committee for the White House Conference on 
Small Business, to be held in August 1986. In addition, members of the AICPA and 
state CPA societies are serving as moderators, issue experts, and secretariats at 
regional meetings sponsored by the White House Conference. State CPA societies 
and other groups have been provided with guidance on publicizing the accounting 
profession’s participation in this program.

The Institute received a “C-Flag ” award from the White House Office of 
Private Sector Initiatives for demonstrating its commitment to community involve­
ment and public service. Two Institute programs were registered with the White 
House: the annual Public Service Award Program and the Financial Management 
Seminar for Nonprofit Organizations.

OPERATIONS Revenue increased by $2.4 million to $62.1 million whereas expenses were up 
by $7.3 million to $63.2 million resulting in expenses exceeding revenue by $1.1 
million. The Institute nevertheless continues to be in a strong financial position, the 
fund balance of $17.7 million having increased by about $7.5 million over the last 
three years. We expect to return to an excess of revenue over expenses in the fiscal 
year ending July 31, 1986.

A combination of two main factors led to the lower than anticipated results in 
the current year: a loss in CPE operations of $1.3 million and substantially higher 
than expected costs of professional services. The latter resulted from greater than 
budgeted legal fees attributable to the Congressional hearings, the FTC investiga­
tion, legislative activities and the special study on professional liability exposure.

Revenue from CPE operations unexpectedly declined by 5% as compared 
with the prior year, primarily because of increased competition from a variety of 
suppliers—which reduced CPE market share. While steps are being taken to 
increase market share and otherwise respond to changing market conditions, it is 
unlikely that CPE will return to breakeven until fiscal 1987. CPE had produced net 
revenue of $1.3 million over the two preceding years.
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ENHANCING 
MEMBER SERVICES

Recommendations of outside consultants for a realignment of staff activities to 
enhance member services were substantially completed during the year. The 
number of staff officers reporting directly to the President was reduced through the 
creation of two senior posts. Thomas P. Kelley, formerly Vice President-Technical, 
was appointed to the position of Group Vice President-Professional with overall 
responsibility for technical and self-regulatory activities. An experienced operating
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ENHANCING 

MEMBER SERVICES
( c o n t i n u e d )

DIRECTORS

THE FUTURE

executive in the association field, Kenneth J. Kerin, was recruited late in the year 
as Group Vice President-Operations with overall responsibility for business and 
member-service related activities, including CPE and publications. Recognizing 
member concern for enhancing the image of the profession, a new vice presidential 
post was created and a highly regarded communications and publications profes­
sional, William J. Corbett, was engaged to give new emphasis to this area. Also 
continuing to report directly to the President are two experienced staff members: 
Theodore C. Barreaux, Vice President responsible for Washington Activities, and 
Donald J. Schneeman, General Counsel and Secretary. While other changes are 
yet to be made to give greater emphasis to member services and strategic planning, 
we believe these changes better position the staff organization to serve the needs of 
the membership.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank all the members of the Board 
of Directors who serve the Institute with hard work and dedication. We particularly 
want to recognize the contribution of the three public members: Barbara Hackman 
Franklin, whose activities include government service, education and corporate 
board memberships; Alan Levenson, a highly respected Washington attorney; and 
Thomas Pryor, whose investment advisory activities bring to us a perspective of 
those who use CPA services. Their participation in Institute activities serves as a 
constant reminder of the importance of the public interest to the work of CPAs.
Tom Pryor will be completing a seven-year period of service on the Board this year 
His efforts on behalf  of the profession extend well beyond that period and include 
service on the Wheat Commission, which recommended the creation of the FASB 
more than a decade ago. Tom, who will be greatly missed, will be replaced by 
Ralph Saul, former president of the American Stock Exchange and a former chief 
executive officer

The events of the past year serve to confirm that we live and work in a rapidly 
changing environment filled with new challenges and opportunities for the fu ture. 
Optimism, innovation and quality in all our services, and willingness to be fu ll partici­
pants in the free enterprise system should be the key to our continuing success.

We are a proud profession and stand today with a great reservoir of high public 
regard. Let us build an even better profession on that solid foundation, taking care 
to preserve the qualities of competence, integrity and objectivity for which we are 
so well recognized.
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Philip B. Chenok, President Ray J. Groves, Chairm an

A m e r i c a n  Institute of Certified Public Accountants B o a r d  of Directors 1984-1985

OFFICERS
Ray J. Groves, C hair man
Herman J. Lowe, Vice C hairm an
Philip B. Chenok, Presiden t
Paula H. J. Cholmondeley, Vice President
Merle S. Elliott, Vice President
Charles G. Steele, Vice President
Don J. Summa, Treasurer
Donald J. Schneeman,

G eneral Counsel Secretary

DIRECTORS
Robert C. Ellyson 
Barry B. Findley 
Barbara Hackman Franklin* 
Gerald W. Hepp 
Thomas L. Holton 
Glenn Ingram, Jr.
Bernard Z. Lee†

Alan B. Levenson*
W. Ian A. McConnachie 
Thomas C. Pryor* 
Mahlon Rubin 
Joseph A. Silvoso 
A. Marvin Strait

† Im m ediate Past Chairm an 
*P u b lic M em be r
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Responsibility for Financial Statements
T h e  m a n a g e m e n t  o f  th e  I n s t itu te  is  r e s p o n s ib le  fo r  th e  p r e p a r a t io n  o f  th e  
f in a n c ia l  s ta te m e n ts  a n d  a ll  o th e r  in fo r m a t io n  in  t h is  a n n u a l  r e p o r t . F in a n ­
c ia l  s ta te m e n ts  w e r e  p r e p a r e d  in  a c c o r d a n c e  w ith  g e n e r a lly  a c c e p t e d  
a c c o u n t in g  p r in c ip le s  a p p lie d  o n  a  c o n s is t e n t  b a s is .  A ll f in a n c ia l  in fo r m a t io n  
in c lu d e d  in  th e  r e p o r t  a g r e e s  w ith  th e  f in a n c ia l  s ta te m e n ts . In  p r e p a r in g  th e  
f in a n c ia l  s ta te m e n ts ,  m a n a g e m e n t  m a k e s  in fo r m e d  e s t im a t e s  a n d  ju d g m e n ts  
w ith  c o n s id e r a t io n  g iv e n  to  m a te r ia lity , a b o u t  th e  e x p e c t e d  r e s u lt s  o f  v a r io u s  
e v e n ts  a n d  tr a n s a c t io n s .

M a n a g e m e n t  m a in ta in s  a  s y s te m  o f  in te r n a l a c c o u n t in g  c o n tr o l th a t  in c lu d e s  
p e r s o n n e l s e le c t io n , a p p r o p r ia te  d iv is io n  o f  r e s p o n s ib il it ie s ,  a n d  fo r m a l p r o ­
c e d u r e s  a n d  p o lic ie s  c o n s is t e n t  w ith  h ig h  s ta n d a r d s  o f  a c c o u n t in g  a n d  
a d m in is tr a t iv e  p r a c t ic e . T w o im p o r ta n t  e le m e n ts  o f  th e  s y s te m  a r e  a n  in te r ­
n a l a u d it fu n c t io n  a n d  a n  e m p lo y e e  c o d e  o f  c o n d u c t . C o n s id e r a tio n  h a s  b e e n  
g iv e n  to  th e  n e c e s s a r y  b a la n c e  b e tw e e n  th e  c o s t s  o f  s y s t e m s  o f  in te r n a l c o n ­
tr o l a n d  th e  b e n e f it s  d e r iv e d .

M a n a g e m e n t  r e v ie w s  a n d  m o d if ie s  its  s y s t e m s  o f  a c c o u n t in g  a n d  in te r n a l  
c o n tr o l in  lig h t  o f  c h a n g e s  in  c o n d it io n s  a n d  o p e r a t io n s  a s  w e ll  a s  in  r e s p o n s e  
to  r e c o m m e n d a t io n s  fr o m  th e  in d e p e n d e n t  c e r t i f ie d  p u b lic  a c c o u n ta n ts  a n d  
th e  in te r n a l au d itor . M a n a g e m e n t  b e lie v e s  th e  a c c o u n t in g  a n d  in te r n a l c o n tr o l  
s y s t e m s  p r o v id e  r e a s o n a b le  a s s u r a n c e  a s s e t s  a r e  s a fe g u a r d e d  a n d  f in a n c ia l  
in fo r m a t io n  is  r e lia b le .

T h e  B o a r d  o f  D ir e c to r s , th r o u g h  its  A u d it C o m m itte e  o f  n o n -m a n a g e m e n t  
D ir e c to r s , is  r e s p o n s ib le  fo r  d e te r m in in g  th a t m a n a g e m e n t  f u l f i l l s  it s  r e s p o n ­
s ib il it ie s  in  th e  p r e p a r a t io n  o f  f in a n c ia l  s ta te m e n ts  a n d  th e  c o n tr o l o f  o p e r a ­
t io n s . T h e  A u d it C o m m itte e  r e c o m m e n d s  th e  in d e p e n d e n t  c e r t i f ie d  p u b lic  
a c c o u n ta n ts  to  th e  B o a r d  o f  D ir e c to r s . T h e  B o a r d  p r e s e n ts  t h is  r e c o m m e n d a ­
tio n  to  th e  C o u n c il fo r  a p p r o v a l. T h e  C o m m itte e  m e e t s  w ith  m a n a g e m e n t ,  th e  
in d e p e n d e n t  c e r t i f ie d  p u b lic  a c c o u n ta n ts , a n d  th e  in te r n a l a u d ito r  a p p r o v e s  
th e  o v e r a ll s c o p e  o f  a u d it w o r k  a n d  r e la te d  fe e  a r r a n g e m e n ts , a n d  r e v ie w s  
a u d it r e p o r ts  a n d  f in d in g s . In  a d d itio n , th e  in d e p e n d e n t  c e r t i f ie d  p u b lic  
a c c o u n ta n ts  a n d  th e  in te r n a l a u d ito r  m e e t  w ith  th e  A u d it C o m m itte e , w ith o u t  
m a n a g e m e n t  p r e se n t , to  d is c u s s  a u d it r e s u lt s  a n d  o th e r  m a t te r s .

R a y  J. G ro v es  
C h a ir m a n  o f  th e  B o a r d



M a i n  H u r d m a n
C ertified  Public A cco u n tan ts

P a r k  A v e n u e  P l a z a  T e l e p h o n e :  2 1 2 / 9 0 9 - 5 0 0 0

5 5  E a s t  5 2 n d  S t r e e t  Telex: 4 2 4 2 2 1  M H C U l

N e w  Yo rk, N Y  1 0 0 5 5 - 0 1 9 6

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

We have examined the balance sheet of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants as of July 31, 1985 and 1984, and 
the related statements of revenue and expenses, changes in fund 
balances, and changes in financial position for the years then 
ended. We have also examined the balance sheet of the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants Foundation, the AICPA 
Benevolent Fund, Inc. and the Accounting Research Association,
Inc. as of July 31, 1985 and 1984 and the related statements of 
changes in fund balances for the years then ended. Our 
examinations were made in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards and, accordingly included such tests of the 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the financial statements identified above present 
fairly the financial position of each of the aforementioned 
organizations at July 31, 1985 and 1984, and the results of their 
operations and the changes in their fund balances and, for the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the changes in 
its financial position for the years then ended, all in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles which, except for 
the change, with which we concur, in the actuarial method of 
computing pension expense as described in Note 6 to the financial 
statements, have been applied on a consistent basis.

September 4, 1985

M e m b e r  of K l y n v e l d  M a i n  G o e r d e l e r



Financial Statements

American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants

Assets:
Cash ..................................................................................
Marketable securities (quoted market: 1985, $21,846,956;

1984, $20,480,366) (Note 1 ) ...............................................
Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful collections:

1985, $50,000; 1984, $50,000)...........................................
Inventories (Note 2) ...........................................................
Deferred authorship costs and prepaid expenses ...............
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements (Note 3)

Funds held for Division for CPA Firms (Note 10).................

Balance Sheet
July 31.

1985

$ 1,134,059

20,729,437

4,897,056
4,223,349
1,903,677
4,766,111

37,653,689
1,799,486

$39,453,175

1984

$ 732,298

20,311,779

6,314,917
3,677,330
2,320,085
4,449,523

37,805,932
1,615,681

$39,421,613

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Liabilities and deferred revenue:

Accounts payable and other liabilities............................
Accrued taxes (Note 4 ) ..................................................
Advance dues ...............................................................
Unearned revenue from subscriptions and other sources

Funds held for Division for CPA Firms (Note 10)...............

General fund balances..................................................

$ 7,307,955 
918,265 

7,164,691 
4,568,955

19,959,866
1,799,486

17,693,823
$39,453,175

$ 6,792,369 
755,000 

5,044,816 
6,391,384

18,983,569
1,615,681

18,822,363
$39,421,613



Am erican Institute of
C ertified Public A ccountants

Statement of 
Revenue and Expenses

Year Ended July 31

Revenue:
Dues ..........................................................................
Publications ...............................................................
Continuing professional education ..............................
CPA examinations........................................................
Investment and sundry income...................................
Conferences.................................................................

Expenses (see also summary of expenses by activity):
Cost of sales ...............................................................
Salaries.......................................................................
Personnel costs...........................................................
Occupancy .................................................................
Meetings and travel ....................................................
Postage and shipping..................................................
Printing and paper......................................................
Professional services ..................................................
Promotions and advertising.........................................
Contributions.............................................................
Equipment rental and maintenance............................
Income taxes...............................................................
Telephone ...................................................................
Fees............................................................................
General and administrative.........................................

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses

1985 1984*

$20,129,172 $17,841,176
16,208,179 15,262,288
16,150,704 16,950,401
4,995,041 5,073,565
3,251,803 3,115,008
1,323,265 1,390,262

62,058,164 59,632,700

13,990,827 11,752,073
17,313,379 16,292,448
3,332,230 3,079,673
5,083,630 4,852,643
4,513,264 3,930,451
4,378,963 3,850,385
3,836,657 3,326,822
2,729,543 1,552,900
1,608,453 1,805,768
1,115,945 926,715

976,338 740,545
869,800 732,318
831,579 811,373
355,833 382,811

2,250,263 1,807,185
63,186,704 55,844,110

$(1,128,540) $ 3,788,590



Am erican Institute of
C ertified Public A ccountants

Summary of 
Expenses by Activity

Year Ended July 31

Summary of expenses by activity:
CPA examinations.............................................................
Publications:

Cost of sales .................................................................
Distributed to members and others ..............................

Continuing professional education ...................................
Conferences.......................................................................
Technical:

Accounting and review services ...................................
Accounting standards....................................................
Auditing standards........................................................
Federal taxation ...........................................................
Management advisory services.....................................
Computer services........................................................
International practice....................................................
Technical assistance to members...................................
Library .........................................................................
NAARS program...........................................................
Financial Accounting Foundation contribution..............
Accountants' legal liability.............................................
Fraud commission ........................................................

Regulation:
Ethics and trial board..................................................
State legislation ...........................................................
Division for CPA firms ..................................................
Quality control programs..............................................

Organization and membership;
Board, council and annual meetings..............................
Nominations and committee appointments ..................
Communications with members ...................................
Membership admissions and records ............................
Membership benefit plans ............................................
Special organizational studies.......................................

Communications with other groups:
Public relations.............................................................
State societies...............................................................
Universities...................................................................
Federal government ......................................................

Assistance programs for minority students and businesses
Total ...................................................................

1985 1984

$ 6,129,341 $ 5,702,384

13,341,484 11,560,124
4,163,511 3.440,438

17,480,419 16.781.194
1,170,454 984,339

78,397 74,349
967,783 780,301

1,837,423 1,653.782
1,232,438 767.267

469,250 387,826
62,365 5.467

378,813 316,184
732,901 685.395

1,290,451 1.138.414
431,369 487.573
560,000 499,034
396,459 118,464
103,809 —

1,350,603 1.168.189
427,154 432,853
954,323 814,815
982,698 930,147

1,000,831 982.929
144,927 152.045
449,268 395,145

1,352,892 1,099,929
123,861 74,286
489,249 476.739

1,085,376 759.426
265,626 259,215
574,474 493,732

2,546,877 1,851,190
611,878 570.935

$63,186,704 $55,844,110

The accom pany ing  s u m m a ry  of a ccoun ting  policies and  no tes to  s ta te m e n ts  a re  an  in teg ra l p a r t  of these  s ta tem en ts .



Am erican Institute of
C ertified Public A ccountants

Statement of Changes 
in Fund Balances

Year Ended July 31
1985 1984

General Fund:
Fund balances, beginning of y e a r .................................................................... ................. $18,822,363 $15,033,773

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over e x p e n s e s ............................................... ................. (1,128,540) 3,788,590
Fund balances, end of year ............................................................. ................. 17,693,823 18,822,363

Endowment and other restricted funds:
Fund balances, beginning of y e a r .................................................................... 648,384

Funds tran sfe rred  to the AICPA Foundation (Note 9 ) ................................. .............. — (648,384)
Fund balances, end of year ............................................................. .............. — —

$17,693,823 $18,822,363

American Institute of Statement of Changes
Certified Public Accountants in Financial Position

Year Ended July 31
1985 1984

Sources of funds:
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over e x p e n s e s ............................................... ................. $(1,128,540) $ 3,788,590
D epreciation and  am ortization  ......................................................................... ................. 2,241,886 1,980,180

Total from  o p e ra t io n s ....................................................................................... ................. 1,113,346 5,768,770
Billings for subscrip tions and

advertising  in excess of am ounts earned  ................................................. .............. — 2,765,336
Collections on dues in advance of period

to w hich they relate, n e t .................................................................................. ................. 2,119,875 —

Other, n e t .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ...................................  2,096,712 515,734
5,329,933 9,049,840

Uses of funds:
Dues ea rn ed  in excess of am ounts billed ...................................................... .............. — 2,262,825
Payment of au tho rsh ip  and o ther costs that

w ill be expensed in the f u t u r e ..................................................................................................................................................... ...................................  999,453 1,842,551
Investm ent in in v e n to ry ....................................................................................................................................................................................... ................. 546,019 1,341,702
Am ount of subscrip tions and advertising

earn ed  in excess of am ounts billed ................................................................................................................................ .................................... 1,822,429 —

Purchase  of fu rn itu re , equipm ent, and
leasehold im p ro v em en ts ............................................................................................................................................................................. ................. 1,142,613 951,897

4,510,514 6,398,975

Net increase in funds b a l a n c e s ......................................................................... ................. 819,419 2,650,865
Cash and m arketab le  securities, beginning of y e a r ................................... ................. 21,044,077 18,393,212
Cash and m arketab le  securities, end of year ............................................... ................. $21,863,496 $21,044,077

The accom pany ing  s u m m a ry  of a ccoun ting  policies an d  no tes to s ta te m e n ts  a re  an  in teg ra l p a r t  of these  s ta tem en ts .



American Institute of 
Certified Public 

Accountants Foundation
AICPA 

Benevolent Fund, Inc.
Accounting Research 

Association, Inc.

Balance Sheet—July 31,
Assets;
Cash..................................................
Marketable securities, at lower of

cost or market* ..............................
Notes and mortgages receivable (net of 

allowance for doubtful collections
1985, $62,119; 1984, $49,519)...........

Dues receivable..................................
Other receivables................................
Prepaid expenses................................

Liabilities and Fund Balances;
Liabilities and deferred revenue:

Accounts payable..................
Unearned advanced dues.......
Scholarships payable.............

Fund balances:
General....................................
Library ....................................
John L. Carey Scholarship Fund 
Accounting Education Fund for 

Disadvantaged Students . . . .
E.W. Sells Award Fund.............

Unrealized loss on investments .. .

*NOTE:
Marketable securities 

at market (m) or cost (c)

Statement of C hanges 
in  Fund Balances— 
Year Ended July 31
Additions;

Investment income..........................
Contributions/dues ........................
Transfer of Endowment Fund and 

E.W. Sells Award Fund from AICPA 
(Note 9 ) .......................................

Deductions;
Contributions/scholarships...........
Assistance to members and families
FASB subscription service ...........
Other .............................................

Increase (decrease) in fund balance . 
Gain on sale of securities ...................

Net increase (decrease) in fund balances 
Fund balances, beginning of year.......

Fund balances, end of year.............

1985 1984 1985 1984 1985 1984

$ 12,322 $ 27,793 $ 32,087 $ 40,261 $ 363,193 $ 30,574

2,027,987 1,864,648 1,362,841 1,110,818 687,009 665,258

_ 140,228 90,640
— — — — 369,550 391,050
22,854 35,137 3,257 19,082 2,747 18,559
— — — — 75,325 93,976

$2,063,163 $1,927,578 $1,538,413 $1,260,801 $1,497,824 $1,199,417

$ 21,820 $ 79,215 $ 436 $ 822 $ 97,885 $ 97,261
— — — — 782,853 798,687

247,250 184,750 — — — —

269,070 263,965 436 822 880,738 895,948

22,344 109,988 1,537,977 1,259,979 617,086 305,359
874,425 861,628 — — — —

266,125 194,863 — — — —

618,098 496,127 _ _ _

13,101 1,007 — — — —

— — — — — (1,890)
1,794,093 1,663,613 1,537,977 1,259,979 617,086 303,469

$2,063,163 $1,927,578 $1,538,413 $1,260,801 $1,497,824 $1,199,417

$2,103,005(m) $ 1,886,762(m) $ 1,434,819(m) $1,113,077(m ) $ 721,172(m) $ 667,148(c)

$ 170,609 $ 93,503 $ 113,548 $ 84,563 $ 83,693 $ 84,106
369,882 417,990 228,176 145,650 2,258,161 1,845,088

_ 648,384 _ _ _ _

540,491 1,159,877 341,724 230,213 2,341,854 1,929,194

493,718 354,505 _ _ 1,780,107 1,694,040
— — 152,665 126,543 — —

— — — — 182,782 203,018
8,386 4,443 15,211 23,581 75,500 39,485

502,104 358,948 167,876 150,124 2,038,389 1,936,543
38,387 800,929 173,848 80,089 303,465 (7,349)
92,093 166,494 104,150 85,375 8,262 (1,187)

130,480 967,423 277,998 165,464 311,727 (8,536)
1,663,613 696,190 1,259,979 1,094,515 305,359 313,895

$1,794,093 $1,663,613 $1,537,977 $1,259,979 $ 617,086 $ 305,359

T he accom pany ing  su m m a ry  of acco u n tin g  policies an d  no tes to s ta tem en ts  a re  an  in teg ra l p a r t  of these  s ta tem en ts .



American Institute of 
CPAs and Related 
Organization Funds

Accounting Policies
These financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles 
in the United States. The accounting principles used also 
conform, in all material respects, with the International 
Accounting Standards adopted by the International 
Accounting Standards Committee (IASC).

A summary of the accounting policies of the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (Institute) and, if 
applicable, the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants Foundation (Foundation), the AICPA 
Benevolent Fund (Benevolent Fund) and the Accounting 
Research Association (ARA) follows;

■  Assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses are recognized 
on the accrual basis.

■  Marketable securities are stated at the lower of 
aggregate cost or market. If market value has declined 
below cost, the resulting valuation allowance is shown as 
a reduction of the fund balance. Gains and losses on the 
sale of securities are included in operating results.

In 1984 the marketable securities of the Institute, 
Foundation, Benevolent Fund, ARA and the Division for 
CPA Firms were consolidated into three investment pools. 
The funds of these organizations are each assigned units 
of participation in such pools.

■  Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. A 
monthly moving average method is used for determining 
inventory cost.

■  Authorship costs applicable to publications and 
continuing professional education courses the Institute 
expects will be sold in the future are amortized over the 
lesser of a three-year period or the useful life of the 
course. All other editorial costs are expensed as incurred.

■  Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements are 
stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation or 
amortization computed on the straight-line method. 
Furniture, and equipment are depreciated over their 
estimated useful lives of five to ten years. Leasehold 
improvements are amortized over the shorter of their 
useful lives or the remainder of the lease period.

■  The Institute records dues as revenue in the applicable 
membership period. Dues of ARA members who support 
the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) are 
assessed on a calendar year basis and recorded as 
additions to the fund balance in equal monthly amounts 
during each calendar year. Contributions collected by the 
ARA on behalf of the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) are recognized as revenue when received.

■  Subscription and advertising revenue are recorded as 
publications are issued.

■  Contributions to specific funds are recorded as 
additions to fund balances in the period to which the 
contributions are intended to apply.

■  Notes and mortgages received by the Benevolent Fund 
in connection with assistance payments to members and 
their families are recorded as assets, net of amounts 
deemed uncollectible.

■  Accounting policies, as they relate to the Institute’s 
pension plan, are described in Note 6 to the financial 
statements.

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 1985 and 1984
1.Marketable Securities
Marketable securities, at cost, of the Institute consist of:

As of July 31 
(in thousands) 
1985 1984

U.S. Treasury bonds and notes........... $ 7,875
C orporate dem and n o te s ..........................  460
Bonds, notes and CD’s ............................... 4,552
Equities ......................................................... 7,842

$20,729

Market ...............................................$21,847

$13,336
3,156
2,763
1,057

$20,312

$20,480

2.Inventories
Inventories of the Institute at July 31, 1985 and 1984 
consisted of:

1985 1984

418,898
683,319

Paper and material stock............. $1,038,986 $
Publications in process ...............  451,136
Printed publications and 

course material........................  2,733,227 2,575,113
$4,223,349 $3,677,330

3.Furniture, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements
Furniture, equipment, and leasehold improvements of the 
Institute at July 31, 1985 and 1984 were:

1985 1984

F u rn itu re  and equipm ent .......... $4,910,745 $4,705,086
Leasehold im p ro v e m e n ts ............ . .  3,845,671 3,670,994

8,756,416 8,376,080
Less accum ula ted  depreciation

and am ortization  ..................... . .  3,990,305 3,926,557
$4,766,111 $4,449,523

Depreciation and amortization of leasehold improvements 
for the years ended July 31, 1985 and 1984 were $825,916 
and $706,368.

4.Taxes
The Institute is a professional organization that qualifies 
under Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code. The 
Institute is subject to tax on unrelated business income 
arising from the sale of advertising in the Journal of 
A ccountancy and the Tax Adviser.



5.Lease C o m m itm en ts
Rental commitments under noncancellable operating 
leases in effect as of July 31, 1985 were $28,424,000. This 
amount excludes future escalation of charges for real 
estate taxes and building operating expenses. The 
principal lease (which has a 20-year base period) started 
in 1974 and can be terminated at the end of 15 years if the 
Institute pays certain penalties. Minimum rental 
commitments are:
Year E nded  Ju ly  31,

1986   3,696,000
1987   3,512,000
1988   3,082,000
1989   2,990,000
1990   2,904,000
Years subsequent to 1991 ................. 12,240,000

$ 2 8 ,424,000

Rental expense for the years ended July 31, 1985 and 1984 
were $5,177,000 and $4,789,000.

6 .R e tirem en t P lan
Substantially all of the Institute’s full-time employees are 
covered by a noncontributory defined benefit pension 
plan. Pension benefits begin to vest after five years of 
service and are based on years of service and average 
final salary. Actuarial assumptions and plan provisions 
are periodically reviewed by the Institute and its 
independent actuarial consultant to assure plan assets 
will be adequate to provide pension and survivor benefits.

The Institute's policy is to fund accrued pension costs. 
Expenses related to the Institute’s pension plan were 
approximately $614,000 in fiscal 1985 and $987,000 in 
fiscal 1984. Prior to 1985, the Institute used the frozen 
initial liability method to determine pension costs. In 
accord with recommendations received from its 
independent actuarial consultant, the Institute changed 
to the projected unit credit method during the year. Over 
a period of years, the change is expected to reduce 
fluctuations in pension costs as a percentage of payroll 
and to reduce the over funding of the pension plan.

The effect of this change was to reduce pension expense 
by $390,000 for the year ended July 31, 1985. Changes in 
the assumed rate of return and in other actuarial 
assumptions reduced pension expense by an additional 
$85,000.

The accumulated plan benefits and plan net assets 
available as of the most recent valuation dates were;

May 1,
1985 1984

A ctuarial present value 
of accum ula ted  plan benefits: 
V e s te d ........................................... $ 6,837,744 $ 6,833,988
Non-vested ................................. 823,171 1,395,201

$ 7,660,915 $ 8,229,189

Net assets available
for b e n e f i t s ................................. .$13,395,518 $11,709,390

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits 
results from applying actuarial assumptions to reflect 
the time value of money and the probability of making 
future periodic payments in accord with the plan’s 
provisions. The accumulated benefits information was 
determined by the Institute’s independent actuarial 
consultants in accordance with the requirements of 
Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 36, 
"Disclosure of Pension Information.” As required by the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board, the present value 
of plan benefits does not take into account (in contrast to 
the valuations used to determine pension cost) future 
increases in compensation of eligible employees.
The assumed rates of return used in determining the 
actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits was 
increased from 6% in 1984 to 7% in 1985. This change, 
along with other actuarial changes had the effect of 
decreasing the actuarial present value of accumulated 
plan benefits by $904,000.

7.Commitment of Foundation Funds
The Foundation plans to distribute, from the Accounting 
Education Fund for Disadvantaged Students, approxi­
mately $350,000 each year for scholarships to minority 
students and for assistance programs to strengthen the 
accounting faculty of minority universities.

8.C o m m itm en t to  F in an c ia l A ccounting  F oundation  (FAF)
The Institute makes an annual contribution of $2.00 per 
member to the FAF to support the work of the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB). The Accounting 
Research Association, Inc. (ARA) also makes a best efforts 
commitment to raise funds for the FASB from sources 
within the accounting profession, which commitment 
amounted to $1,800,000 for the year 1985.

The ARA also makes a best efforts commitment to raise 
funds for support of the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The commitment 
for 1985 is $400,000.

It is anticipated the Institute and the ARA will continue 
to support both the FASB and GASB by contributing to 
the FAF

9.Special Purpose and Related Organization Funds
The purposes of the related organization funds are:
Foundation: To advance the profession of accountancy and 
to develop and improve accountancy education.
Benevolent Fund: To raise money to provide financial 
assistance to needy members of the Institute and their 
families.
Accounting Research Association: To provide a best efforts 
commitment to the financing of the Financial Accounting 
Foundation.
E n d o w m en t Fund: As part of consolidation of investment 
funds, the Endowment Fund was transferred from the 
Institute to the Foundation and consolidated with the 
Library Fund during fiscal 1983-84.



10.Division for CPA Firms
The AICPA acts as custodian of the cash and marketable 
securities of the Division for CPA Firms. The amounts 
involved are shown on the accompanying balance sheets 
as offsetting assets and liabilities.

The balances at July 31, 1985 were:

Cash
Marketable
Securities Total

Private Companies 
Practice Section . . 

SEC Practice Section
$ 32,410 $ 409,290 $ 441,700 

77,378 1,280,408 1,357,786
$109,788 $1,689,698 $1,799,486

The Division’s balance sheet and statement of changes in 
fund balances, on the accrual basis, were:

July 31, 1985

Balance Sheet

Private
Companies

Practice
Section

SEC
Practice
Section

Assets:
C a s h .................................................. $ 32,410 $ 77,378
M arketable Securities 

(quoted m arket $1,725,664) . 409,290 1,280,408
Dues and o ther 

re c e iv a b le s ................................. 11,659 32,632
$453,359 $1,390,418

Liabilities and Fund Balances: 
Accounts payable ........................ . $ 75,088 $ 200,190
U nearned advance d u e s ............ 39,397 455,448
Fund b a la n c e s ............................... 338,874 734,780

$453,359 $1,390,418

Statement of Changes 
in Fund Balances

Year Ended 
July 31, 1985

Additions:
D u e s .................................................... $ 80,318 $1,059,085
O ther .................................................. 45,916 104,767

126,234 1,163,852
Deductions:

Expenses of Public
Oversight Board:

Salaries and f e e s ................... — 586,218
A dm inistrative expenses . . . — 338,812

— 925,030

Public relations p r o g r a m ................. 154,083 157,095
M em bership d i r e c to r y ..................... 18,157 17,995
Legal fees ............................................. — 18,197
A dm inistrative and

o ther e x p e n se s ............................ 59,725 9,297
231,965 1,127,614

Net increase (decrease) in funds . . (105,731) 36,238
Gain on sale of s e c u r i t ie s ................. 4,080 7,428
Fund balances.

beginning of y e a r .......................... 440,525 691,114
Fund balances, end of year ............ $338,874 $ 734,780

In addition to the expenses above, the Institute incurred 
expenses during the years ended July 31, 1985 and 1984 in 
support of the Division for CPA Firms and in connection 
with related quality control programs. These expenses are 
included in the accompanying Summary of Expenses by 
Activity.



Supplem entary  Inform ation  (Unaudited)
FASB S ta tem en t No. 33, F inancial R eporting  a n d  Changing  
Prices, req u ire s  th a t c e r ta in  public ly  held com panies present 
in form ation  a b o u t the  effects of p rice  changes and  encourages 
o th e r  e n te rp rises , including non-business  organ izations, to 
experim en t w ith  such  in form ation . This su p p lem en ta ry  infor­
m ation  w as p re p a re d  in resp o n se  to  FASB S ta tem en t No. 33.

The h is to rica l cost financ ia l d a ta  a d ju s te d  for general in f la ­
tion is the re su lt of re s ta tin g  all h is to rica l revenue and  expense 
m easu rem en ts  in te rm s  of d o lla rs  of average 1984-85 general 
p u rch as in g  pow er a s  re f lec ted  by the  C onsum er P rice  Index. 
R esta tem en t of the p rio r  y e a rs ’ re p o r te d  re su lts  in te rm s  of a 
co n stan t m easu rin g  unit, to d ay ’s do llars, m akes all years  com ­
parab le . W hen ad ju s ted  for the effect of general inflation, the 
five-year p resen ta tion  m ore c lea rly  p o rtray s  the tren d s  in reve­
nue, expenses an d  general fu n d  balances.

The in f la tio n -ad ju s ted  d a ta  ind ica tes  th a t the  In s t i tu te ’s 
revenue an d  expenses have in c reased  at a  ra th e r  m odest ra te  
w hen  c o m p ared  to  the  increases on a h is to rica l basis. Over the 
las t five years , revenue h as  increased  at a  com pound  ra te  of 
11.4% p e r  y ea r and  expenses at a 12.46% rate. W hen ad ju s ted  
for the effects of inflation, these  ra te s  of increase  a re  4.9% and  
5.9% respectively. For the y ea r ended  July  31, 1985, expenses 
exceeded revenue on a h is to rica l an d  c o n s tan t d o lla r basis by 
$1,290,000 and  $1,409,000 respectively.

G eneral in fla tion  a lso  causes a  loss o f p u rch as in g  pow er 
from  holding m o n e ta ry  asse ts  (the excess o f cash , deposits, 
com m erc ia l paper, no tes and  receivables over c u r r e n t  payables). 
The In s t i tu te ’s re tu rn  on investm ents, d u r in g  the  period  from  
fiscal 1981 to  1985, m ore th a n  offset the  loss in p u rch as in g  
pow er on all net m o n e ta ry  a sse ts  d u r in g  the  sam e period. 
Basically, r e tu rn  on inves tm en ts  exceeded the  ra te  of inflation.

Historical Cost Financial Data as Year Ended July 31,
Reported in the Financial Statements 1985 1984 1983 1982 1981

Revenue:
Dues ............................................................................................ $20,129 $17,841 $16,643 $12,424 $11,515
CPA exam ination  f e e s ............................................................ 4,995 5,074 5,237 4,857 3,748
Publications ............................................................................. 16,208 15,262 13,622 12,569 10,896
C ontinu ing  professional e d u c a t io n .................................. 16,151 16,950 16,395 14,757 12,215
Other, net .................................................................................. 4,575 4,506 3,420 2,435 2,362

$62,058 $59,633 $55,317 $47,042 $40,736

Percent increase  over p r io r  y ea r .................................. 4.1% 7.8% 17.6% 15.5% 11.8%

Expenses:
S a la r ies  and  fees .................................................................... $20,723 $18,302 $17,450 $16,082 $13,961
Personnel c o s t s ........................................................................ 3,332 3,179 2,867 2,844 2,381
O ccupancy  ............................................................................... 5,467 5,426 5,026 5,379 4,533
P rin tin g  and  p a p e r ................................................................. 11,074 9,691 8,423 9,777 8,676
G e n e r a l ....................................................................................... 22,591 19,246 16,687 13,088 11,364

$63,187 $55,844 $50,453 $47,170 $40,915

Percent increase  over p rio r  y e a r .................................. 13.1% 10.7% 7.0% 15.3% 16.1%

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over e x p e n s e s .......... $(1,129) $ 3,789 $ 4,864 $ (128) $ (179)

G eneral Fund  b a lance  at end of y e a r .................................. $17,693 $18,822 $15,033 $10,169 $10,297

Percent increase  (decrease) over p rio r  yea r ............ (6.0%) 25.2% 47.8% (1.2%) (1.7%)

Historical Cost Financial Data Adjusted Year Ended July 31,
for General Inflation (in Average 1984-85 Dollars) 1985 1984 1983 1982 1981

Revenue:
Dues ............................................................................................ $20,129 $18,527 $17,955 $13,926 $13,973
CPA exam ination  f e e s ............................................................ 4,995 5,269 5,650 5,444 4,548
Publications ............................................................................. 16,208 15,849 14,696 14,089 13,222
C ontinu ing  professional e d u c a t io n .................................. 16,151 17,601 17,687 16,542 14,823
Other, net .................................................................................. 4,575 4,678 3,690 2,729 2,866

$62,058 $61,924 $59,678 $52,730 $49,432

Percent increase  over p rio r  yea r .................................. 0.2% 3.8% 13.2% 6.7% 0.4%

Expenses:
S a la r ies  and  fees .................................................................... $20,723 $19,891 $18,824 $18,027 $16,941
Personnel c o s t s ........................................................................ 3,332 3,301 3,093 3,188 2,889
O ccupancy  ............................................................................... 5,747 5,896 5,657 6,138 5,657
P rin tin g  an d  p a p e r ................................................................. 11,074 8,857 9,087 10,959 10,528
G e n e r a l ....................................................................................... 22,591  20,307 18,002 14,671 13,790

$63,467 $58,252 $54,663 $52,983 $49,805

Percent increase  over p rio r  yea r .................................. 9.0% 6.6% 3.2% 6.4% 4.3%

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over e x p e n s e s .......... $(1,409) $ 3,672 $ 5,015 $ (253) $ (373)

Loss of p u rch as in g  pow er on net m o n e ta ry  asse ts  . . . . $ 419 $ 674 $ 327 $ 618 $ 1,103

G eneral Fund ba lance  at end  of y e a r .................................. $17,421 $19,249 $16,251 $11,563 $12,434

Percent increase  (decrease) over p rio r  y ea r ............ (9.5%) 18.4% 40.5% (7.0%) (10.6%)

Average C onsum er P rice  Index for fiscal y e a r ................. 317.7 305.9 294.5 283.4 261.8

Percent increase  over p rio r  y e a r .................................. 3.8% 3.9% 3.9% 8.3% 11.3%
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